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Appearances; Charles R CGustafson, Attorney for Chula Vista
El'ementary Education Association, CTA/NEA; Richard J. Currier
and Martha Ceiger, Attorneys (Littler, Mendelson, Fastiff &
Tichy) for Chula Vista Gty School District.

Bef ore G uck, Chairperson; Jaeger and Jensen, Menbers.
DECI SI ON
GLUCK, Chairperson: The Chula Vista El enentary Education
Associ ation, CTA/NEA (CVEEA or Associ ation) excepts to the
hearing officer's decision dismssing its charges that the
Chula Vista Gty School District (Dstrict) violated
subsections 3543.5(a), (b) and (d) of the Educati onal

Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Act (EERA)1 by assisting an enpl oyee

The EERA is codified at Government Code sections 3540
et seq. All references wll be to the Governnent Code unless
ot herwi se not ed.

Subsections 3543.5(a), (b) and (d) provide:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se



in filing a grievance which would create dissension anong unit
menmbers, thus interfering with the admnistration of the
Associ ation

The District excepts to the hearing officer's failure to
anard it attorneys' fees.

EACTS

Ann Shore, a former CVEEA officer, filed a grievance in
late June 1980, protesting the transfer of Jo Buchanan, a
new y- appoi nted Associ ation official, to a position on Shore's
el enentary reading teaching team Shore believed that in
choosi ng Buéhanan, the District did not select the nost
qualified person, and thereby violated the transfer provisions
of the negotiated agreenment between the Association and the
District. The agreenent permts either enployees or the

Association to file grievances. The process calls for

to interfere with, restrain, or coerce
enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organizations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

L] * * L] L] * L] * - L L4 - - - L) * L] L) L - - -

(d) Domnate or interfere with the
formation or adm nistration of any enployee
organi zation, or contribute financial or
other support to it, or in any way encourage
enpl oyees to join any organization in
preference to another.



three steps and provides that an individual my choose a
representative other than the Association, although the latter
has a right to be present at grievance neetings. G&ievances
are filed directly with the District which then forwards a copy
to the Association. The grievance form does not indicate

whet her the grievant is represented by the Associ ation.

The District's practice is to contact the grievant directly to
set up initial neetings.? The Association had never objected
to the District making these direct contacts.

Shore's grievance stated no facts and nmade no reference to
Buchanan. It only alleged violations of particular contract
provi sions concerning transfers, and that the District had
transferred an enpl oyee who did not neet the qualifications
stated in the posted job announcenent. On July 2, TomCiolli,
the Association's grievance chairperson, net with Shore. He
suggested that she attach a chronol ogy of events to the
grievance. On the sane day, the two net with

Dol ores Ballesteros, the District's representative assigned to

2Several witnesses famliar with the grievance procedure
attested to this practice. The Association's w tness who
claimed that the District always contacted the Association
rather than the grievants had primarily worked on grievances
filed on behalf of the Association. Cross-exam nation revealed
that this witness, in fact, didn't know if the District
contacted individuals in addition to the Association in order
to set up neeting tines.



hear the matter. Ballesteros inforned them that because she
woul d be on vacation, she would pass the grievance along to
Joe Zanmpi, District coordinator of negotiations. Neither Shore
or Golli objected to this. Ballesteros also suggested that
Shore add a factual statenent to the grievance in order to nmake
it nore conprehensible.

Zanpi called Shore on July 7 to set up a tinme to hear the
grievance. According to his testinony, she asked hi mwhat he
t hought of the grievance. He replied that, although he didn't
know t he facté and didn't want to pre-judge the matter, the
past practice had been to deny grievances alleging inproper
transfers unless drastic differences in enployee qualifications
were shown. According to Shore and Zanpi, no further

di scussion of the nerits of the grievance or its contents

occurr ed.
Later, Shore contacted GColli regarding a neeting tine and
recounted her conversation with Zanpi. According to Ciolli,

Shore's description of the conversation portrayed Zanpi as
"coachi ng" her on processing her case. For exanple, supposedly
he gave her exanples of grievances in which vast differences in
qgualifications were shown. W credit the Zanpi-Shore account
of their tel ephone conversation. They were the direct
participants in the conversation.

On July 10, Golli wote Zanpi, protesting his giving Shore

advice on how to proceed with the grievance and accusi ng hi m of



meddling in Association affairs. The letter concluded by
stating that the rewite of the grievance would be w thheld
until Ballesteros returned and would be filed with her rather
than Zanpi. It was fromthis letter that Zanpi |earned that
Buchanan had been appointed to the position concerning which
Shore was grieving. The Association urges us to attribute to
Zanpi other adm nistrators' know edge that Buchanan was the
subject of the grievance. W do not. There is no evidence
supporting such a finding nor any |egal principle which

requires us to attribute the know edge of one admnistrator to

anot her.
Shore, who had not seen the letter before Colli sent it,
conplained to Golli when she received a copy on July 11.

The following day, she wote to the Association president
protesting Colli's letter and informng the Association that
she believed it would be in her best interest to represent
herself unless the Association was willing to provide another
representative. She was notified by Golli on July 17 that the
Associ ati on woul d not be doing so.

Shore then sought the individual assistance of a former
CVEEA grievance conmttee chairperson and filed a conpl eted

grievance on July 21. Colli attended subsequent neetings

3ciolli clainms that he discussed with Shore witing a
letter to Zanpi before he did so. Shore doesn't confirm or
deny this but, at the very least, she did not see a copy of it
before it was sent to Zanpi.



between the District and Shore as the Associ ati on observer.
The grievance was denied on the ground that Shore had no
standing to conpl ain about soneone else's transfer.

CVEEA filed this unfair practice charge in Cctober 1980.
In its exceptions to the proposed dism ssal, CVEEA essentially
re-asserts that Zanpi, by his conversation with Shore,

di scrim nated against other unit enployees by aiding Shore in
witing her grievance in a manner which negatively affected
other unit nmenbers, denied CVEEA its right to represent its
menmbers, and interfered with its adm nistration.

CVEEA presented no evidence to support its allegation that
Bal | astros had net with Shore and a representative who was not
aut horized to act on behalf of the Association. Instead, CVEEA
now clains it raised this in its pleadings as nere background
i nformati on.

W dismss the charge in its entirety.

DI SCUSSI ON

CVEEA argues that by dealing directly with Shore outside
the grievance format, the District interfered with the
Association's adm nistration by causing her to rewite the
grievance. CVEEA contends that the District should not be
allowed to pronote divisiveness within the unit or the
Associ ati on by encouraging one nenber to challenge the job
qualifications of another. Further, CVEEA clains that Zanpi's

remar ks caused Shore to abandon Associ ation representation



after Colli sent the letter asserting CVEEA's right to control
the grievance-witing process and to be present at all neetings.,
Zampi's initial contact with Shore confornmed to District
past practice to which CVEEA had never objected. Zanpi
understood from the reference to the contract provisions
allegedly violated that the grievance concerned a transfer. At
the time, he did not know of Buchanan's appointnment. His brief
reference to the type of information on which such grievances
had turned in the past, coupled with his caveat that he did not
want to prejudge the matter absent the facts, do not amount to
an attenpt to control the grievance or even to have Shore
rewwite it. Colli hinself had suggested that Shore attach a
chronol ogy of events. Ballesteros had indicated at an earlier
time that a factual statenment would be hel pful. The
Associ ation and Shore were free to act upon Zanpi's coments as
they saw fit. W find nothing in the Zanpi-Shore conversation

to be discrimnatory, coercive or otherw se unlawful.

Nor do we find that Zanpi's statenents unlawfully
di scrimnated against other unit nenbers or interfered wth the
adm ni stration of the Association by encouraging Shore to
denonstrate drastic differences in the qualifications of
candi dates for transfer. Conpeting interests of enployees
necessarily cone into play where one enployee protests the
sel ection of another. = The collective bargaining agreenent

between the parties recogni zes conparative qualifications as a



basis for selections. A managenent official's remark that such
conpl aints had not been successful in the past unless they
showed a great disparity in qualifications sinply states the
facts. Absent independent proof of unlawful notive underlying
the statenment, we cannot find it actionable.

Finally, we reject CVEEA's claimthat the District caused

Shore to abandon Association representation. It is clear that
Shore dismssed Colli as her representative because of his
July 10 letter to Zanpi. It was this dissatisfaction and the

Association's refusal to provide another representative, not
enpl oyer intimdation, which caused her to seek hel p el sewhere.

Att orneys' Fees

In support of its claimfor attorneys' fees, the District
argues that the charge was frivolous and, in part, false.

In Cunero v. King City H gh School District Associ ation,

CTA/ NEA, Et al., (3/3/82) PERB Decision No. 197, p. 26, the

Board held that it would consider awarding attorneys' fees only
upon a showing that the defense to an unfair practice charge

was "w thout arguable nmerit." In Unit Determ nation for the

State of California (12/21/80) PERB Decision No. [10c-S, p. 41,

we held that fees would be awarded only where there was a
showi ng of "frivolous or dilatory litigation" and would be

denied " . . . if the issues are debatable and brought in good

faith." See also Heck's., Inc. (1974) 215 NLRB 765 [88 LRRM
1049] .



W find that these standards are appropriate where, as
here, the party charged with an unfair practice seeks
attorneys' fees. They should be awarded only where the charge
is wthout arguable nmerit and was brought in bad faith.

W do not find this to be the case here. From CVEEA' s
vi ewpoint, a nenber client, after neeting wth managenent,
reported what appeared to be managenent's advice on the
requi renments for a successful grievance, which, if followed,
woul d cause the grievant and the Association to attack the
qualifications of an Association official. W cannot say that
the incorrect conclusion CVEEA reached was so w thout -
justification as to be characterized as frivol ous.

Furthernmore, we do not overlook the fact that it was
Zanpi's gratuitous advice which triggered this chain of
events. Admttedly, he knew none of the facts; he could not
know on what theory CVEEA intended to prosecute the grievance.
Yet, he presuned to instruct Ms. Shore as to how it would
probably have to be handl ed.

If CVEEA's investigation leading to the charge |eft
sonething to be desired, it is also apparent that its best
source of information was a dissatisfied ex-client. Pursuit of
a weak case, as this surely was, does not constitute the
indefensible formof |itigiousness which an award of attorneys'
fees is nmeant to discourage or renedy.

In the alternative, the District has asked for fees



expended to defend the charge that it nmet with Shore and a
representative of hers not authorized by the exclusive
representative. Even if we were to find that this single
assertion was frivolously included in the charge, the District
has not shown an added burden in preparing its response
sufficient to justify apportioning attorneys' fees on so

sel ective a basis.

Lastly, the District excepts to the hearing officer's
failure to conclude that the subsection 3543.5(b) charge was
totally lacking in proof, as he found the (a) and (d) charges
to be. W interpret his dismssal of the (b) charge to be for
lack of proof. |In any event, we so decide here.

ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of | aw,
and the entire record in this case, the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board hereby DI SM SSES the charge filed by the Chul a
Vista El ementary Education Association, CTA/ NEA against the
Chula Vista Gty School District.

Menmbers Jaeger and Jensen concurred.
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